

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL) NO. 2857 OF 2015

RAKESH CHOPRA . . .PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA . . .RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed by Mr. C.D.Singh, Advocate on behalf of petitioner against the judgment and order dated 17.03.2015 of the High Court of Odisha at Cuttack in Misc. Case No. 307 of 2015 in BLAPL No.803 of 2015.

It is submitted that Special Leave Petition (Crl.) No. 2380 of 2015 arising out of same FIR/Criminal case was listed before Hon'ble Court on 25.3.2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to direct issue of notice. Copy of Record of Proceeding dated 25.3.2015 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court and Special Leave Petition (Crl)No.2380 of 2015 is now pending before the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 10.4.12015 filed an application for permission to file additional documents along with additional documents and another application for permission to file additional documents along with additional documents registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 6417 and 6418 of 2015 respectively. Copies of both the applications are being circulated herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy To:

1. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR