

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 2380 OF 2015

RAKESH CHOPRA

... Petitioner

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA

... Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.03.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Heard.
Issue notice, returnable within ten days.
Liberty to serve the standing counsel is
granted."**

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 20.04.2015 was issued to the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa through Regd. A.D. Post on 09.04.2015. A copy of the notice was also issued to Mr. Shibashish Misra, Standing Counsel for State of Orissa.

It is submitted that Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 04.04.2015 filed an application for permission to file additional documents along with additional documents. The application for permission to file additional documents has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 5943 of 2015. Copy of the same is being circulated herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 16th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1) Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate
- 2) Mr. Shibashish Misra, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR