

OUT TODAY

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.2

SECTION IIB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 2380/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17/03/2015 in MC No. 308/2015,17/03/2015 in BLAPL No. 808/2015 passed by the High Court Of Orissa At Cuttack)

RAKESH CHOPRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for permission to file additional documents and interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 2857/2015

(With appln.(s) for permission to file additional documents)

Date : 11/05/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHIFor Petitioner(s) Dr. A.M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. D. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sakshi Kakkar, Adv.
Mr. Hemant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Keeping in view the medical condition of the wife of the petitioner who is now scheduled to undergo an operation on 14th May, 2015, we deem it appropriate to grant interim bail to

the petitioner upto 31st May, 2015 subject to the following conditions:

- (1) The petitioner deposits his Passport in this Court.
- (2) The petitioner furnishes bail bonds in a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh) with two sureties in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate at Patiala House, New Delhi.
- (3) The petitioner on release from custody reports everyday to the jurisdictional Police Station at Chittaranjan Park, New Delhi where the petitioner is said to be owning a residential house.
- (4) The petitioner surrenders back to the custody on 1st June, 2015 and does not make any attempt to temper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever.

(O.P. SHARMA)
COURT MASTER

(VEENA KHERA)
COURT MASTER