

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2380 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 4983, 4984, 5943 & 9485 OF 2015

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

AND

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2857 OF 2015

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 6417, 6418 & 9497 OF 2015

(Applications for permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing official translation)

RAKESH CHOPRA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF ODISHA

... RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 2380 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.03.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.
Issue notice, returnable within ten days.
Liberty to serve the standing counsel is
granted."

Accordingly Show Cause Notice returnable on 20.04.2015 was issued to the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa through Regd. A.D. Post on 09.04.2015. A copy of the notice was also issued to Standing Counsel for State of Orissa.

It is submitted that Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa. Copy of the Counter Affidavit has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

Service of Show Cause Notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRL.) NO. 2857 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard.
Issue notice.
Tag with SLP(Crl.) No. 2380 of 2015."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed one copy of Special Leave Petition required for issuance of show cause notice as a result of which show cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent/State of Orissa.

It is further submitted that Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of the Sole Respondent/State of Orissa.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 06th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1) Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate
- 2) Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR